S

TECHNOLOGY,
N Y/
REREOR/MNANCE

O < ~%
INNOVATION / 5
\ O \\' {

b = ¥xe .
‘Tl

1A10SEALEE 23S/ RANGCEATR.

BESIGNmINNGV/AHENEEIEEANG EAG VAN REREEBRNNANEE

INSTRUCTION MANUAL VER 1.01



1 CHASSIS PREPARATION

v —DEEAE

OPEN BAG 1
K=<

(o

S30009 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M2 x8mm

[0

S10035 x4

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILE5mmERY bR—)b

e 0=5 (=i =

n SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
TS5774 b=V REDH WEZ Y —IVLET,

C20085

Rapide P10W 3.0mm Graphite Main Chassis
SANDPAPER GST7A AV o=

B RA—) §—

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
BV RR—=N—EE>THZERHTLIEEW

CAGLUE
BRI
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS
TDYS774 M S—Y OYIFEI SRR T EE

C20094

Rapide P10W 3.0mm Graphite Lower Pod Plate
JZ774 AT TL—R

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERy bARUVZEERY FTL—2R

540002
)
&) Pod Link

@ CAVPZ,

n NOTE DIRECTION
FIEIER

510035

n NOTE DIRECTION
AETER

MOVEFREELY
E<EKESIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

EXD#EHBEER

S30009

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
FERICEUHECECEKESICRELTLIEEL,




=) REAR SUSPENSION

V7 RAXrrg

BAG

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

© |

H10037 x2

M3x5.5x1.0 Spacer
3 x 55 x 1.0mmANR—H—

g

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REVEZ M3 x8mm

(o

S30010 x2

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M2.5 X 4mm

I

S10035  «x1

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY fR—)b

al

S30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarvv b

=

H30047 x3

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X5mm

S30007 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X10mm

(RO STS

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

540104

Pod Link Mount, Left
Ry Ry~ (L)

540105

~. Pod Link Mount, Right
FRy K)o b (R)
<

$30005

BUILD L/R SIDES
EEDYA KU DEHKIT

PIVOT BRACE
tE2—ERYFITL—R

S30010 g

540001

Pivot Brace\\(cove\r) )
MOVE FREEL Y R —ERY FTL—ZXAN—
BENKESIC
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
EZADHHBEITEELTLEEL,
S40001

Pivot Brace (bottom)
o a2—ERY b T L—RAAREK

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
ERY FR— VAU 5L D DBECEIKESITHELTIEEL,

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY

HHBEITERL T KW ERERHTEEL,
O7 7 L —RABEUHECEEK LS IR n
LTLIEEW,

530007

530047
$30047

MNMOVE FREELY
BECEK&ESIE
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY n
077 L =AU ECECEIK R SICHRL TS L,




=) REAR SUSPENSION

Y77 Rorq>

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

BAG

S30005 x5

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

DN

C10097 x1

Aluminum Rear Bulkhead Post
by FTL—RRZ N (29.5mm)

D

C10033 x2

Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut
TIVZEIE—avTF v (M3)

(o

S10083  x2

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
NAIMT O RIY RAR—)b (4.3x12.7mm)

S30005 x6

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

(RO S 1T=

C10100

7N~y F(L)

S30005
$30005 @

$30005 @

Aluminum Left Bulkhead

C10099

Aluminum Right Bulkhead
D7 N7~y B(R)

510083

C10072

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block
TIVIVT7Yv—TL—RT70OvY

BUILD L/R SIDES
EADYA KU DEHIT

C20088

Graphite Chassis Brace, Left
TST7A4 v —TL—R()
C20089

Graphite Chassis Brace, Right
T5T774 b v—TL—XR)

S30005

$30005




c

REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

BAG

K1%Zm<

€

S30011  x6

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

© |

H10037 x2

Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x1mm, Red
3 X 55 X TmMMAN—H—

$10083 x1

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
NAT OY RIY FAR—IL (4.3x12.7mm)

(1

510084 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATYT Ay FIYRFAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm)

S40016  x2

Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes)
ABRER b

il ]

S30018 x2

Micro Shock Shaft
V7 Z2—2av vk

)

S30017

x4

M1.5 E-Clip
15EU>Y

$10007 x2

Aluminum Micro Shock Body
V7 —av gy )8 —

S10009 x2

Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster
TV B—23v IR TIITIv AN Y b

© [

540046 x2

M2x6x1 O-ring
0% (M2x6x1mm)

© 1

S40015 x2

Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
U7 2—=23v 7 RLOU T H—F

=0 (==

OPEN BAG 1 E

C20092

Alum Center Shock Plate
YRITV M TL—t

510083

510032
Alum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red

C20095

Graphite Upper Pod Plate
TS774 T yvIN—TL—X

S30011
001G

2 D
= % $10084 30011
S30011 @
MICRO SHOCK PARTS BUILD L/R SIDES

7E2—=2397I1N—Y

N\
@4/

S30017

S30018

O— LAV IN—DBEWISF

510007

540045

M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring =
0" % (M8.5x10.5x1Tmm)

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE SHAFT.

DEDIVIN—FAIV%E
P TMTBOTLIEELY,

()|

800 csr
SHOCK OIL
(NOT INCLUDED BI3%)

EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY.

FILL THE SHOCK OIL

INTO SHOCK BODY.
avoovI e
STHELTHS
BUIN=FAIWEI) I E—
—RITEBETANTLZEL,

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE O-RING.
DEDIVIN—FA V%
QU FITBOTLIEE LY,

MOVE THE SHAFT UP
AND DOWN SLOWLY
TO REMOVE ALL AIR
BUBBLES.
avov I e
po<) ETFICEHL

B IN—FAIVAD
KAERNTLIEEL,

INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.
OV T EBIEANTLIEEL,

540144

510085
S10010

540020

WHEN INSTALLING
OIL SEALER CAP ONTO
SHOCK BODY, EXCESS
OIL WILL LEAKOUT
FROM THE FILLED
SHOCK BODY.

23y IF vy TR BIRIC
RPBHEAVIN—FAIVH
I E-DSBNTEEY,




=) REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

AN s =]
£1%&58<

U

S10010  x2

Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap
TIVZEBa—2avyFvyTFuh

S30014

M3x3mm Set Screw
AEZXY M3 x3mm

Part No.
S$30022 (Medium), 1.1mm x 8.25coils
$30023 (Med. Hard), 1.1mm x 7.25coils STAT L N—F

S10085  x2

Aluminum Micro Shock Cap
TIVEEBR—2a3vrFryT

BUILD L/R SIDES

540020 x2 EEDYA R DEHIIT

Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap
JUAVEAY TS s

]
o ’limnnmuu

S10011  x2

Alum Micro Shock Spring Retainer
T B=2avIRTI T )T —F—

N —

S40144 x4

4.3x13mm Plastic Ball Cup
0w RIVEF (4.3x13mm)

Vi
‘ﬂ mmmm
S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x6mm

~&
IS

/
~ 530011

4

C20084

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
I5T774 )Y TL—R

(RO ET=




=) REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

AN s 12
£1%&58<

$30011 <(Dy>

€

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M3 x6mm

C10012  x2

Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster
TIVETORIVINA ST Z T 52—

=0 (==

INTIAL POSITION
IHARRRE BUILD L/R SIDES
= E O—)VE > IN— DB

C10012
J
S e
=LY

+1.5mm

INFORMATION

DOWNLOAD
+1.25mm

=l OPTION
IN 4210033

+1.00mm |
N

_’/\‘ OFPTION
+0.50mm | [ =] oo
N\ 4

OPTION
il #210032

’/\‘ KIT
|_\,_|
LOWwW U

RAPIDE P12/P10 IS ADJUSTABLE MAIN SHAFT POSITION TO FORWARD/BACKWARD (+/-1Tmm),
AND THE HEIGHT OF MAIN SHAFT +/-1.5mm BY DIFFERENCE ORIENTATION OF ADJUSTER.

+0.25mm

TIVETIRIVINA TR T 2= EFT1L5mmA 71y MR T1.0mmA 7Ly FLTHEYET,
HEPRA—IIRN—RZRETELT,

6]




3 BALL DIFFERENTIAL

R—ILFT T DFHI+ITT

BAG
[

B10002 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TIVI[NT I 3/8x1/41 >V F

O

T10023 x1

Axle Collar, 2.0mm
TIRIVAZ—

[

S30031  x1

M3x10mm Cap Head Screw
FryTEXM3x10mm

Ol

B10002 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSVIRRTY T 3/8x1/414 2 F

B10004 x16
1/8" Diff Balls

181V FTTHR=IV

O L

B10003 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7V 3/8x1/44 > F

O 1

B10007 x1

5x11x4.5mm Thrust Bearing
5x11x4.5mm RS A ART Y25

T10014 x1

Aluminum Thrust Washer
ASArO—>

O |

T30013 x2

5mm Belleville Washer
SMMAT VT Ty v—

S30003 x1

M4 Aluminum Locknut (Red)
Amm7IbzOvo vk (LY R)

= (=i =

OPEN BAG 2 E ‘ib' 530031

R27=m<

l

T10023

T10017

Alum Wheel Hub, Left
TIVZRAIVNT (L)

T10025

Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set
95774 MN)TTURIV

B10002

— | T10011

Axle Collar, 0.5mm
TIRIVAZ—

THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY.

TIVERAIVNT (VBRI BRRICIZEA EICEF OBED (0.2mmigE) ZFoTLIEELY,
ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY.

V7 T7IRIVHEEZDERRLTIEEL,

g L | BALL DIFFERENTIAL
R—ILT T DREHIIT

DIFF GREASE
FIIUZR

Thrust Bearing
ARSAMNT YT

NOTE ORIENTATION et 5.0mm 5.2mm
DAv hDIBZEAEDLETLIEEL 730008 OO

D-Drive Ring Q &/

TIIUVY oy /4

T40027
Xenon 64 Pitch 96T Spur Gear

6 4EYFI6T RIN—FF
T10026

Aluminum Differential Hub

2
&/ B10007
TIVIRAIVNT (R) Z

Y
Qo
/30013 @@
530003

Belleville Washer
RATVIG Ty v—

NOTE MNOVE FREELY
AE LKL

THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL. n D
FYNTCR—IVT 7 DRI EEEZRELET,

TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,
BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT. n
FBLEDSR—ILT THBSEIEBFAE THY MEBBTATIEEL,

T EHSHTEBLRMMENDATREEAHZDTERELTILEL,



FRONT SUSPENSION

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EREERITEY

Y
O R RANRT >
BAGIS s
£3%[<

CH T

S$30027 x2

Front Axle (Spring Steel)
A=y Il

$10084 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
AATT Oy RIY RAR—)L (43x11.8mm)

ey

S30010 x2

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REVE X M2.5 X 4mm

© |

S10033  x2

M2.5x5x0.5mm Spacer
2.5%5x0.5mmAN—H—

S30029 x2
M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel)
Z—>/\wZ)U  15mm

[

510006 x4

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—)b

g

S30012 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZEZX M3 x8mm

Ao S TS

510084

540051

Steering Knuckle, Left
AFT7IT7av oL

540052

Steering Knuckle, Right
AFT7UrT70Y 7 R)

$30027

NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER

RIGHT
€=))

BUILD L/R SIDES
EAZBEHIITEYT

© @

540048

Upper Arm
TYIN—=T — L

NOTE DIRECTION
RETER

53002%‘

$10006

540049

Front Upper Arm Eyelet
7ALy b

o D

DOWN

NOTE PIVOT BALL DIRECTION
ZILZERY bAR—ILOAEEITGER

7 X2 TS
EEOEHTITET
é%%% 510006

S40047
Front Lower Arm

AEITER

REAR
U7

n NOTE DIRECTION

$10005

Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead
TIzzay b7 yN=4R70v Y

510004

Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead
ZIbzzaryearyr7Jovy

$30012

FRONT
707k
WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE
E BUILD L/R SIDES KA —ILN—ZDFE (7O M)
AEEOEHITCET

WHEELBASE IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT
ORIENTATION OF FRONT LOWER BULKHEAD
Za>barFNIVIANY ROEET
RA—IVR—RADFABITZIET,

LONG WHEELBASE
>y KA —)bRN—=2Z

SHORT WHEELBASE
Y3—h RA—IUN—R




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANRq>

BUILD L/R SIDES
A@ g] Open Bag 3 E | X2 Pt

£R3%[<

R

S30012 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVE X M3 x8mm

s

H30048 x4

M3x12mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X12mm

© [2

S10134 x4

Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube
O77—LR)—="7

VRN

i I

S$30030 x2
Kingpin
FUEY
S$30025 x2

Front Springs (Medium)
TJAVNRT IV (ZT4TL)

&

S30016 x4

M2.5 E-Clip
29 CVEEUVY

@)

S30019 x10

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F7 > 5 (04mm)

[

S$30028 x2

2mm Upper Hinge Pin
eIy

H
S10039 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm
FH A2 —AN—1—(0.8mm)

© |

S10040 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm
Fr A2 —ZX——(1.2mm)

(oo

S30008 x2

M2x4mm Roundhead Screw
REUAYRER M2 x4mm

[~ OIS S 1T=

S10146 /510147
Alum Front Upper Arm

Caster Block (Left / Right)
FrRE—70vY

H30048

NG

UPPER ARM REACTIVE CASTER BLOCK SETTING

AZFvAZ—TOvIDtyT15

5 DEGREE REACTIVE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP
By TAV I 5 ERALTEE L,

Il INCREASE ANGLE WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING.

1 0°ZEALETERTT I DMRISERBEVET D, e hIIc<KBEYET,

Il LESS ANGLE WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER.
0 ZfERLE I ELVBRGMAVAZLET,

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EAEEHIITCET

Part No. Front Spring 7B rR T2
$30024 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) Ik
$30025 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) STAT L
530026 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) N—F

530025

S30030

G 530016

MOVE FREELY
BE<ELK&ESIE
ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.

FUUEYDBEKOHERLTE W,

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EOEEHEHIITCET

S30016

$30019

H30059

M3x2.5mm Set Screw
AEXY M3x2.5mm

%

510040

$30008
&

MOVE FREELY
[23€[ €)1

530028

ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
TYIN=T = LD AL—RICEIKOEERL T EELY,




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANRq>

BAGE = B3
£R3%[<

o

H30048 x4

M3x12mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X12mm

© |

510066 x4

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 2.0mm
70V 270y 7 ZAR—H—(2.0mm)

al
S30002 x4

M3 Locknut
M3+rorFvh

('ii
S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

(o

S30010 x4

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M2.5 X 4mm

[~ OIS S 1T=

NOTE DIRECTION
FFITER

REAR
U7

SHORT WHEELBASE
¥3—h RA—IUR—=X

+/-1.5mm

H30048 H30048 ﬂ
Il LONG WHEELBASE

a>J RA—)bN—=X

E E BUILD L/R SIDES c o
AELEBHITCET
=]
i I~

|

C20093

P10W Graphite Front Top Brace
JSI774 7OV FIL—R




5 STEERINGINSTALLATION
RF TV T OISR

o Bag 3 E EBUILDTWOTURNBUCKLES
pen bag RFT7VVI Oy FIEOEHFIIT

£R3%[<

540041 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Long
OyRrFIVF

S10143  x2

Aluminum 39mm Turnbuckle
TIVER—>)\v 7L 39mm

10 o

510064 x1

Aluminum 16mm Turnbuckle
TIVEZ—2 )\ ]b 16mm

S40101 x4

4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup
0w RIVR (4.3X16mm)

(1 o

S10083 x3

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
AANMT By FIYRFR—)b (43x12.7mm)

€

S$30011  x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

|

B10006 x3

Bearing 5x9x3mm
N771)>% 5%9x3mm

S$30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEZ M3X6mm

(o

S30008 x1

M2x4mm Roundhead Screw
REAYREZ M2 x4mm

[~ OIS S 1T=

NOTE DIRECTION
FAEITER

‘ 27.5mm

BUILD ONE TURNBUCKLE
H—RUr—I%—DETLIEE L,

<0083 $30069
$30005 Steering Bearing Nut
RFTUVIRTUYGF b
$10032

Alum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red

S30011

510068 S30011

Steering Arm
ATFTIVTT— 1

S30008
$30077 Y
Steering Rack (7075 Aluminum) 530011
FIWVZRFTTIVTZv Y
e N

ADJUST THE BEARING POSITION
TO ACHIEVE FREE STEERING RACK
SLIDING.
RTTITZ v DEERANT ) 7B
EAZENMIBICHELTIZEW,

- J

MOVE FREELY
E<EK&ESIE

ENSURE STEERING RACK MOVE FREELY. n
RTTITZ9IBAL—RITE KD REFRLTLIEE LY,

$10083 ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT

Twh— D

80 010 o4
>8® o Jo @8<

DIFFERENCE DIRECTION OF STEERING RACKTO
ADJUST THE ACKERMAN.

ARTTITZvIDREEEZTT v A—IVDHFEELRET,

PUT THE SHIMS TO ADJUST
THE HORIZONTAL ANGLE \
OF STEERING LINKAGES.

510083

YLEANTRTTIV I r—o
DAEERELTILEL,




= STEERINGINSTALLATION

ATV IO EDIEEEE

A@ g] Open Bag 3
£3%F<

Ve
‘ﬂ mmmm
S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REVEZ M3 x6mm

€y

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZR M3 x8mm

© |

S30004 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

(O

S$10133  x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
AANMT Oy FIY FAR—)b (4.3x10mm)

e

S30006 x2

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MEZ M3X8mm

DI

C10096 x2

Aluminum Servo Post, 22mm
by T TL—FRZ (22mm)

© |

H10038 x2

Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red
M3M7 v+ — (FR)

S30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

[~ OIS S 1T=

MOVE FREELY
BEKELSIe

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. u
Oy RIVREOYFIY FR—VICERIFFBIC
BEKHRERRLTIEEL,

SERVO INSTALLATION
Y —ROEHTSE

S30006

$30011 %5

C10047

Aluminum Servo Mount
FIWEH—RIT Vb

530004

6?)@

$30012

F = FUTABA $10102
S =SANWA/KO 510103
- J

SERVO AND SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED
Y—RRUY — R/ N\—FEBRYEFERIRELTVEEA,

MOVE FREELY
EE<ECKOIC

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
Oy RIYREOY RIY FR— VB TBRIC
BCENKHHERRL T EELY,




= SHOCK ASSENBLY

A IN—DIEFIIT

BAGH - ES
RamER<

&

H10043 x2

M2 E-Clip
M2 EUY

S30118  x1

DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm)
A IN—+ 7 I (3x25mm)

S10116  x1

DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes)
3NEVIN—ERLY

S$40126  x1

13 x 1.5 O-ring
0Y>% (M13x1.5mm)

@

S10115  x1

DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert
OUVGANR—H—

©

S10114  x1

DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
D7 B2—=23v I RELOY YT H—R

©

S40127  x1

Silicone Shock O-ring
AP m b e D27

O |

S$40120 x1

DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap
BYN—REATIZ L

540101  x1

4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup
Oy FIYF (4.3X16mm)

[~ OIS S 1T=

H10043

S10109 O-RING INSERT INTO THE GROOVE
BIOUVTEANTEEY

S10115

540127

S30118
S10111 S10114
@ S10112
SHOCK OI
EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY.
FILL THE SHOCK OIL MOVE THE SHAFT UP
INTO SHOCK BODY. AND DOWN SLOWLY
Savb T E TO EEzBEMOVE ALL AIR
2THRIELTHLS BUBBLES.
BUN—F I EI) T~ avIv I E
540101 —RITEBETANTLIEEL, {1 o<W ETFicEhL
D 21— A VA
KaAERWNTLIEEL,
S10110
SHOCK LENGTH
AUIN—F
y
S40119
TIGHTEH THE CAP AND €
CLEAN OFF ANY EXCESS ;c:
OIL ON SHOCK. ©
FryTERD BNTER
FAIVEBRELEY
S30123
S10145
Aluminum Spring Retainer, Black
70-758 2 IN—T 2=Vt v
Part No. 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring

S30123 Shock Spring (2.5), SOFT

BUIR—RT)5 (2. 5), YTk

530124 Shock Spring (2.6), MED.SOFT

BUIR—RATYT (2. 6), ST4T7 L YTk

S30125 Shock Spring (2.7), MED

BUN—=RT)T (2. 7) STAT In

—
w



~.
<
/.

ALUMINUM SHOCK

2
0
T
ik
3
= &
3
r
2
U
0.
4
n=

v
o iR
o
=
m

L |

.|
—
o
o
a0}
wv

MOUNT BRACE

—R

VL

3w

TIVZ

)

FINAT (Bl

ANTENNA TUBE (NOT INCLUDED)
T

7

IS
£
O
o
=
w
o
a
[
p
0=
o o
s
s
[

YavIIIVETIL—X

Aluminum Shock Mount Brace

C10023
7

by FFL— KRR (26mm)

Graphite Top Plate
G577y TTL—

530005 &,

2

VBT A]

HOCK INSTALLATION
D7 2—3

S

<

W
Y
o) RN
> =
D
F_Dm
w>Sa
rrpbw
v
S 20
> R
o, IEnye
e S5 420
4y CQ2 1K
N4 - =z O3
Mo <O #E
] L2 N7
wo NR
P SGc HY
M < L®
zZZ 22X
vy

®

E

INTIAL POSITION
AR

O
O

=

x4

2
o
<
1%
(%]
°
©
@
<
s
c
>
o
13
£
S
S
X
a
=

£
£
O
X
[aa]
=
X
\J
N
=

X4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME R M3X6mm

$30005

O O

C20090

Graphite Shock Mount Plate

r

TIT7A ARV T L—

€

S30011

\—R—IL

x 1
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
PZAN

REVEZX M3 x6mm

$10121

x1
Aluminum Shock Ball

70-754

[~ OIS S 1T=



7 BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION
KT — I EERAVOEIHITEE

O Bag 5 BO_“DY POST
A@ 5 SHomp< RT4— Ik
. S40016

S30018 x8
Body Clips
RTAEY

©

S40016 x4

M2.5x4 O-ring
0% (M2.5x4mm)

7=\
@]

S30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarrvh

e

S30006 x4

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MEZR M3X8mm

S30018
S40016

$30012

C40015 x4

Body Post
RTAITV b

530006 [, ﬂ

gﬂmﬂmﬁm@w 530007

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw

13x8m 20086
AREZEAM3 X 8mm Rapide P10W Graphite Front Bumper QUICK ADJUSTMENT ON BODY FORWARD/BACKWARD

IST77A 7OV NNV~ (+/-1.5mm) POSITION BY XENON RACING DESIGN .
OFFSET BODY POST. / ( T\ \
B/~ VTR Ty MR~ M E !
FERALTWAIHEHEICR T —ERi%(+/-1.5mm) BASIC SETUP
S30007 x2 |GAETHENTEET, BEARtvh
M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X10mm

NOTE

P==8

LT

TIRES INSTALLATION

‘ A
[ o
30001 x8 e creaad 0O
M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw
FoyTERAM25x8mm DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M3 LOCKNUT.

M3+ 0>+ bOFEH T EITERELTLEL,

ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
7OV A VHECEZHIZERFELTREL,

[

B10001 x4

Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged
TSVIRNT YT 1/8x5/164 >~ F

al
$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Faar+vhk

O

S30019 x8

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F27E> 15 (04mm)

TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED
2L VIERIFTTT,

[~ OIS S 1T=




B MOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHEE

A@ S Open Bag 5
Les5%&RE<

€l

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZ M3 x8mm

© |

S$30004 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3 x5 X 0.5mmANR—H—

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X6mm

C40056  x2

Battery Holder Set
Ny FY—=HAF

[~ OIS S 1T=

MOTOR (NOT INCLUDED)
E—%2— (5)5%)

RECEIVER
(NOT INCLUDED)

Z{EH (558

SPEED CONTROLLER
(NOT INCLUDED)

AE=Frarra—3>— (5l5%)
\\\

RN

INSTALL BATTERY STOPPER
WHEN PUT BATTERY ON
FORWARD POSITION

Ny T)—ZFHDMET
ERTBRICIE

Ny T)=AbyIN—%

ERUMRFTLIEEL,

BATTERY
(NOT INCLUDED)

Ny 7)) — (BIFE)

NOTE
AR

INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X8mm ROUNDHEAD
SCREWS AND M3X0.5mm SPACERS.

M3 x 8mmARZ > EZXEM3IX0.5mmAN—H—
EFEOTE—R2—ZERIMHFTLIIEEL,

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) UINIRINIS2\ S [T\ VTS0
LiPo/\w 7 —D#E#HH % (A) ity

INLINE BATTERY ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE CORNER SPEED. RECOMMENDED FOR HIGH TRACTION SURFACES.
Ny T )—OMBEBRHAETIEII—FUIRE—FERIFET, JUy TREOE VEE CHELET,

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B) (@x{O SR s RSN S\ R[EN\\1=\1E

LiPo/\wFU—DiE#i 7% (B)

CROSS-CHASSIS ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE NEUTRAL HANDLING, LESS STEERING RESPONSE. RECOMMENDED FOR LOW TRACTION SURFACES.

ADJUSTABLE BATTERY POSITION TO CHANGE THE STEERING ENTERING THE CORNER HANDLING.

N7 ) —DFBERHAETIEZ1—FIVERT T THERDICIVRGEL AR R RLET,

Uy T OEVCEE CHELEY, Ny T ) —DBZRICGEELRT TV HRERECEET,

©
o)

©
OEE G
I




	P10W manual_front page
	P10W manual_P1
	P10W manual_P2
	P10W manual_P3
	P10W manual_P4
	P10W manual_P5
	P10W manual_P6
	P10W manual_P7
	P10W manual_P8
	P10W manual_P9
	P10W manual_P10
	P10W manual_P11
	P10W manual_P12
	P10W manual_P13
	P10W manual_P14
	P10W manual_P15
	P10W manual_P16

